

No. 14-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP TIBBS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ESTATE OF LUVETTA GOFF, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
SARAH W. CARROLL
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. The Supreme Court of Kentucky correctly held that the incident report at issue in this case is not privileged because it was mandated by a state recordkeeping requirement 10

 1. A record mandated by a state recordkeeping requirement is not patient safety work product 11

 2. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit..... 14

 B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of a federal court of appeals or another state court of last resort..... 19

 C. The question presented does not otherwise warrant this Court’s review 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 13

Brink v. Mallick, No. 13-cv-1314, 2015 WL 1387936 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 27, 2015) 20

Charles v. Southern Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc., No. SC15-2180 (Fla. filed Nov. 25, 2015)..... 21

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13

Department of Fin. & Prof’l Regulation v. Walgreen Co., 970 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 20

Lee Med., Inc. v. Beecher, 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010) 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lewis v. Upadhyay</i> , No. CL14-3682, 2015 WL 1417874 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 3, 2015)	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	22
<i>Saleba v. Schrand</i> , 300 S.W.3d 177 (Ky. 2009)	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	13
<i>Southern Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Charles</i> , 178 So. 3d 102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	21, 23
<i>Tinal v. Norton Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-596 (W.D. Ky. July 15, 2014)	20
<i>University Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Beglin</i> , 375 S.W.3d 783 (Ky. 2011)	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15

Statutes, regulations and rule:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	3
42 U.S.C. 280j-3	3
42 U.S.C. 18031(h)(1)	3
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. 299b-21 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(4)	2
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(6)	4
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(A)(i)	11
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(B)(i)	4, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(B)(ii)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)	4, 16
42 U.S.C. 299b-22	3
42 U.S.C. 299b-22(a)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 299b-22(b)	3, 16

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 299b-22(c)	3
42 U.S.C. 299b-22(g)(2)	4, 16
42 U.S.C. 299b-22(g)(5)	4, 16
42 U.S.C. 299b-24	2
42 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 3	4, 13
Section 3.20	4, 5, 6, 16
Section 3.20(2)(ii)	6, 16
45 C.F.R. 156.1110(a)(2)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10	20
Miscellaneous:	
151 Cong. Rec. (2005):	
p. 17,720	12
p. 17,780	12
73 Fed. Reg. :	
(Feb. 12, 2008):	
p. 8119	5
p. 8120	5
p. 8121	13
p. 8123	11
(Nov. 21, 2008):	
p. 70,732	4
pp. 70,738-70,739	5
pp. 70,741-70,742	5
p. 70,742	5, 6, 7, 13, 19
pp. 70,742-70,743	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
81 Fed. Reg. (May 24, 2016):	
p. 32,655.....	9
p. 32,657.....	9, 10
p. 32,658.....	9, 14
pp. 32,656-32,659.....	22
pp. 32,658-32,659.....	19
p. 32,659.....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 197, 109th Cong., 1st Sess.	
(2005).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12
IOM, <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer Health</i>	
<i>System</i> (1999).....	2
902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:016 (2015).....	6
